

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
FOURTH REGION**

MANOR AT ST. LUKE VILLAGE
FACILITY OPERATIONS, LLC d/b/a
THE MANOR AT ST LUKE VILLAGE
and THE PAVILION AT ST LUKE
VILLAGE FACILITY OPERATIONS,
LLC d/b/a THE PAVILION AT ST LUKE
VILLAGE

Employer

Case 4-RC-101711

and

AFSCME, DISTRICT COUNCIL 87

Petitioner

**EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF DECISION
AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION AND REQUEST TO
STAY ELECTION**

Jedd Mendelson
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
One Newark Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102

Attorneys for the Employer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Campus and its Operation	2
B. The LPN Position is Supervisory and the Chain of Command is for CNAs to Report to LPNs	3
C. The LPNs Discipline the CNAs as well as Recommend Discipline of the CNAs	6
D. The LPNs Responsibly Direct and Assign CNAs	6
E. The MDS Coordinators Should be Excluded from the Election Unit	9
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Neither the Regional Director Nor The Board Has The Power To Decide This Case Or Otherwise Process The Petition	9
B. The Regional Director’s Conclusion That The LPNs Are Not Statutory Supervisors Is Clearly Erroneous On The Instant Hearing Record.....	10
1. The LPNs Have Authority to Assign and Responsibly Direct CNA Work, Often Exercise it, and Even When They Do Not Their Failure to Exercise that Authority Does Not Nullify Their Supervisory Status	11
2. LPNs Evaluate CNAs in Connection with “Responsibly Directing” Them	16
3. LPNs Discipline CNAs or Exercise a Supervisory Role in Recommending or Assisting With Discipline of CNAs	17
C. The Regional Director’s Denial Of The Employer’s Special Appeal From The Hearing Officer’s Decision To Quash The Employer’s Subpoena Was An Error That Unduly Prejudiced The Employer’s Case	20
D. The Regional Director’s Conclusion That The MDS Coordinators Have A Community Of Interest With The LPN Nurses Is Clearly Erroneous.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
E. The Board Should Stay Further Processing Of The Petition And Postpone The Election Until, First, It Grants The Employer’s Request For Review And Determines That The Decision Was Erroneous And, Second, There Is A Dispositive Ruling On The Question Whether The Regional Director And Board Have The Power To Proceed With This Petition Constitutionally	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Angelica Healthcare Servs. Group</i> , 315 NLRB 1320 (1995).....	23
<i>Barstow Community Hospital</i> , 352 NLRB 1052 (August 18, 2008)	11, 12, 14
<i>Lakeland Health Care Associates v. NLRB</i> , 696 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2012)	15, 20
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	11
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation</i> , ___ F.3d ___, Nos. 11-3440, 12-1027, 12-1936 (May 16, 2013)	9, 10, 24
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 12-1115, 2013 WL 276024 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2013).....	9, 10, 24
<i>Piscataway Associates</i> , 220 NLRB 730 (1975).....	23
